

SUPREME COURT STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14 th Avenue, Denver, CO 80202	DATE FILED: October 18, 2021 11:17 PM FILING ID: 94CBF68758BA3 CASE NUMBER: 2021SA307
Original Proceeding District Court, Mesa County, Case No. 2021CV30214	
<p>In Re: Plaintiff-Appellees: JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State; HEIDI JEANNE HESS, in her capacity as a Mesa County registered elector,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants-Appellants: TINA PETERS, in her official capacity as the Clerk and Recorder for Mesa County, Colorado; BELINDA KNISLEY, in her official capacity as the Deputy Clerk and Recorder for Mesa County, Colorado,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MESA COUNTY Intervenor.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Tina Peters and Belinda Knisley:</i> Scott E. Gessler (28944), sgessler@gesslerblue.com Geoffrey N. Blue (32684) gblue@gesslerblue.com GESSLER BLUE LLC 7350 E Progress Pl., Suite 100 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 Tel: (720) 839-6637</p>	Supreme Court Case Number 21 SC _____
Petition for Review under C.R.S. § 1-1-113 and Opening Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
Relevant Facts.....	2
Procedural History	8
Judgment Below	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. This Court should review Peters’ appeal.	11
II. This Court should review Peters’ appeal.	14
A. Standard of Review.....	14
B. The court may not override Colorado statute, which mandates that the clerk and recorder serve as the county Designated Election Official.....	15
C. The Court may not declare a vacancy or absence due to a “breach of duty, neglect, or wrongful act.”	17
D. Clerk Peters and Deputy Clerk Knisley are willing and able to perform their duties.	21

E. The Secretary’s supervisory powers do not grant her the ability to replace a Designated Election Official.....	24
III. The substantial compliance test requires compliance <i>with</i> the statute establishing the Clerk as DEO; it does not authorize a court to remove the Clerk from her statutory duties.....	25
A. Standard of Review.....	25
B. Compliance with the election code requires Clerk Peters to serve as Mesa County’s Designated Election Official, as mandated by Section 110(3).....	25
C. The court improperly relied upon the substantial compliance test to fashion a remedy contrary to the election code.....	28
D. Removal of Clerk Peters is inappropriate, because the Secretary has exercised already her authority to adequately remedy any violations.....	32
IV. The Secretary may not file a 113 petition, nor may she obtain the benefits of a 113 action by combining it with a different procedure.	37
A. Standard of Review.....	37
B. Under plain language of the statute, the Secretary has no standing to bring a Section 113 action.....	37
C. The court may not grant relief under Section 107 as part of a Section 113 proceeding.....	39
D. Ms. Hess may not bring a Section 113 proceeding to remove an elected official.....	41
E. Section 107 does not give the Secretary authority to remove a county clerk and recorder as designated election official.....	42
LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS.	43

CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215, 226, (Colo. 1994)	29, 30
<i>Carson v. Reiner</i> 370 P.3d 1137 (Colo. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Koevend v. Board of Education</i> , 688 P.2d 219, 229 (Colo. 1984).....	25
<i>Erickson v. Blair</i> , 670 P.2d 749, 754 (Colo. 1983)	28
<i>Frazier v. Williams</i> 401 P.3d 541 (Colo. 2017)	13, 40, 41
<i>Goodwin v. Crockett</i> , Case No. 90-1286, 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 6115, (10th Cir. Mar. 25, 1992)	19
<i>Griswold v. Warren</i> 462 P.3d 1081, 1084 (Colo. 2020)	15, 25, 26, 38
<i>Home Owners’ Loan Corporation v. Meyer</i> , 136 P.2d 282, 285 (Colo. 1943)	20
<i>In re Associated Governments of Northwest Colorado v. Colorado PUC</i> 275 P.3d 646, 649 (Colo. 2012)	17
<i>Kuhn v. Williams</i> , 418 P.3d 478, 489 n. 4. (Colo. 2018)	27, 31
<i>Loonan v. Woodley</i> , 882 P.2d 1380, 1384 (Colo. 1994).....	26, 30

<i>Meyer v. Lamm</i> , 846 P.2d 862, 876 (Colo. 1993)	28, 29
<i>Romer v. Fountain Sanitation Dist.</i> , 898 P.2d 37, 41 (Colo. 1995)	20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Fisher</i> 418 P.3d 501, 504 (Colo. 2018)	15
<i>People v. District Court, Second Judicial District</i> 713 P.2d 918, 921 (Colo. 1986)	16
<i>Plains Metro. Dist. v. Ken-Caryl Ranch Metro. Dist.</i> , 250 P.3d 697, 700 (Colo. app. 2010).....	27

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-1-101	18
C.R.S. § 1-1-102(1).....	16
C.R.S. § 1-1-103(3).....	12, 29, 30
C.R.S. § 1-1-104(8)	16
C.R.S. § 1-1-107(1)(a)	12, 24, 34
C.R.S. § 1-1-107(2)(d).....	24, 25, 42
C.R.S. § 1-1-110(2).....	20, 27
C.R.S. § 1-1-110(3).....	1, 12, 15, 27

C.R.S. § 1-1-113	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 1-1-113(1).....	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 1-1-113(4).....	21, 39
C.R.S. § 1-5-621	6, 34
C.R.S. § 1-5-621(4).....	32
C.R.S. § 30-10-105(1).....	42
C.R.S. § 30-10-105(1)(a) through (g).....	19
C.R.S. § 30-10-403.....	19, 28

Other Authorities

8 CCR § 1505-1, RULE 20.5.4	3, 34
H.B. 96-1061, 60 th General Assembly, 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. July 1, 1996).....	30
Mirriam-Webster.com Dictionary.....	19
Office of Legislative Legal Services, Digest of Bills Enacted by the Sixtieth General Assembly (June 1996).....	30
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993).....	24
